300 Dufferin Avenue P.O. Box 5035 London, ON N6A 4L9

Mayoral Decision Number: 2023-004

Title: By-laws Passed Under Delegated Authority Pursuant to By-law No. CP-17-23008

WHEREAS subsection 51.2(1) of the *Planning Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13, as amended, provides that Municipal Council may by by-law delegate the authority of the council under section 51.2 of the Act or any part of that authority to a committee of council or to an appointed officer identified in the by-law by name or position occupied;

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the City of London passed a by-law to amend By-law No. CP-17 being "A by-law to delegate certain portions of Council's assigned authority with respect to approvals for plans of subdivision and condominium pursuant to the Planning Act" to delegate certain portions of Council's assigned authority with respect to approvals for plans of subdivision and condominium pursuant to the Planning Act;

AND WHEREAS section 284.11 of the *Municipal Act*, 2001, S.O 2001, c. 25, provides that the Head of Council, if of the opinion that all or part of a by-law that is subject to section 284.11 could potentially interfere with a prescribed provincial priority, may provide written notice to the council of the intent to consider vetoing the by-law;

AND WHEREAS it has been deemed that the above noted delegation improves the delivery of service through streamlined decision-making process and thereby supports one of Council's goals in the Strategic Plan;

NOW THEREFORE I, JOSH MORGAN, MAYOR OF THE CITY OF LONDON, HEREBY DECLARE THAT:

- 1. The powers granted under section 284.11 of the *Municipal Act* to veto by-laws shall not be applied to any by-law passed in accordance with section 51.2(1) of the *Planning Act* and pursuant to the authority delegated under By-law No. CP-17-23008.
- 2. This Decision shall remain in effect until it is revoked or modified in writing in accordance with PART VI.1 of the *Municipal Act*.

Dated at London, Ontario, this 25th day of October 2023

Mayor Josh Morgan